
MMRDA/7/MMRP/CA-59: DESIGN, SUPPLY, INSTALLATION, TESTING AND COMMISSIONING 
OF OVERHEAD TRACTION SYSTEM ALONGWITH CATENARY MAINTENANCE VEHICLE(CMV) 
FOR METRO LINE 7 [ANDHERI EAST – DAHISAR EAST] OF MUMBAI METRO RAIL PROJECT 
OF MMRDA. 

ADDENDUM No.3 

(SUMMARY SHEET) 

Amendment to Tender Documents (as per Pre-bid Queries received from Bidders) 

S.NO. Section Clause No. In place of 
Please read 

as 
Remarks 

IFB 

1 IFB 1.0 (2.) & Footer 1-1R1 1-1R2 
Clause modified 

/ added 

PART – 1 
2 

Section 2 
ITB 24.1 Page 2-20R Page 2-20R1 

Clause modified 
/ added 

3 ITB 27.1 Page 2-21R Page 2-21R1 
Clause modified 

/ added 

PART – 3 

4 Section 8 
Requirements under 

GCC/ SCC 
8-62 8-62R 

Clause modified 
/ added 

Note: All modification/additions are highlighted in ‘Red’ and deletions have been indicated in the 
form of strikethrough  



Invitation for Bids   1-1R2 

Single-Stage: Two-Envelope  Procurement of Plant     Bidding Document for CA-16 59 

 

Invitation for Bids (IFB) 

Date: 

Loan/ Grant No. and Title: 

Contract No. and Title: MMRDA/7/MMRP/CA-59: Design, Supply, Installation, Testing and 
Commissioning of Overhead Traction System of Metro Line 7 [Andheri East – Dahisar East] of 
Mumbai Metro Rail Project of MMRDA. 

1.0 Deadline for Submission of Bids: 
 

1. The MMRDA has received financing from the New Development Bank (NDB) towards the 
cost of “Design, Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of Overhead Traction 
System of Metro Line 7 [Andheri East – Dahisar East] of Mumbai Metro Rail Project of 
MMRDA.”Part of this financing will be used for payments under the Contract named 
above.The Mumbai Metropolitan Region Development Authority (MMRDA) (“the Employer”) 
invites bid from eligible Bidders for the same work.  
 

2. Key details: 

Completion period of the Work 15 (Fifteen) Months 

Tender documents on sale 

From 08.12.2018 to 02.01.2019 11.01.2019 24.01.2019 (up to 1800 1459 hrs) 
on e-tendering portal of MMRDA. https://etendermmrda.maharashtra.gov.in 
Tender document can only be obtained online after registration of tenderer on 
the e-tendering portal of MMRDA.  

Cost of Tender documents 

INR 11,200/- (inclusive of GST@12%).  Non- Refundable. 
Tender Document and Supporting can be downloaded for reference purpose 
from the e-Tendering Portal of MMRDA during the period mentioned in the 
tender notice.  

Pre-bid Meeting 14.12.2018 at 1100 hrs. 

Last date of Seeking Clarifications 
18.12.2018 up to 1730 hrs.  
Queries/clarifications from bidders after due date and time shall not be 
acknowledged. 

Last date of issuing addendum 20.12.2018 28.12.2018 08.01.2019 

Date & time of Submission of Tender online 02.01.2019 11.01.2019 24.01.2019 up to 1500 hrs 

Date & time of Tender Closing 
From 02.01.2019 11.01.2019 24.01.2019 (1501 Hrs) to 02.01.2019 11.01.2019 
24.01.2019 (up to 1800 hrs) 

Date & time of online Control Transfer of Bid 
(Bidders Activity) 

02.01.2019 11.01.2019 24.01.2019 (1801 hrs) to 03.01.2019 14.01.2019 
25.01.2019 (1800 1100 1200 hrs) 

Date & time of opening of Tender online 03.01.2019 14.01.2019 25.01.2019  at 1100 1101 1201 hrs. 

Authority for purchase of tender documents, 
seeking clarifications and submission of 
completed tender documents. 

Director (System)-Metro PIU, 
1st Floor, A-wing, Old Administrative Building 
Mumbai Metropolitan Region Development Authority (MMRDA), 
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E),Mumbai – 400051 
Phone: 91(22)26597552, Fax: 91(22)26594182 
Email: metropiu.systems@mailmmrda.maharashtra.gov.in 
https://mmrda.maharashtra.gov.in 

 

2.0 QUALIFICATION CRITERIA: 
2.1 Minimum Eligibility Criteria: 
2.1.1 Work Experience:  

 General Construction Experience: Experience under the Construction Contracts in the role 
of prime contractor, JV Member or Management Contractor for at least the last 5 years. 

 Specific Construction and Contract Management: 

A) Tenderer should have Experience of satisfactory completion of similar works as under, as a 
prime contractor, Joint Venture Firm, Management Contractor or sub-contractor during last 
05 years up to last day of month previous to the one in which bids are invited. 

 One contract of “*similar works” of INR 54.25 Crores or more 

OR 

 Two contracts of “*similar works” of INR 33.91 Crores or more 

OR 

 Three Contracts of “*similar works” of INR 27.13 Crores or more 



Section 2 - Bid Data Sheet 2-20R1 

Bidding Document for CA-59 Procurement of Plant Single-Stage: Two-Envelope 

It shall be the responsibility of the bidder / tenderer to ensure that the envelope 
containing ‘Tender Security’ and ‘Cost of Tender Document’ is submitted to the 
office of Director- System, Metro PIU at above-mentioned address before the 
prescribed dead line.  

ITB 23.3  Tender Security’ and ‘Cost of Tender Document’ submitted after due date and 
time shall not be accepted and online Bids of such Bidders shall liable to be 
rejected summarily. 

ITB 23.4  

 

Replace with 

MMRDA will not be responsible for delay, loss or non-receipt of ‘Tender Security’ 
and ‘Cost of Tender Document’ sent by post / courier. MMRDA shall not be 
responsible for ‘Tender Security’ and ‘Cost of Tender Document’ delivered to any 
other place / person in MMRDA other than the designated officer and does not 
reach the designated officer before the dead line for submission. 

ITB 24.1  For bid submission purposes only, the Employer’s details is  

E-Biding portal https://etendermmrda.maharashtra.gov.in. 

The deadline for bid submission is 

Date: 02nd 11th 24th January 2019 

Time: 15:00 hrs 

ITB 25.1   Replace with 

Bids have to be submitted online on e-tendering website: 

https://etendermmrda.maharashtra.gov.in. 

It shall be the responsibility of the bidder to ensure that his tender is submitted 
on e-tendering website of https://etendermmrda.maharashtra.gov.in. before 
the deadline of submission prescribed in ITB. Submission of Bids shall be closed 
on e-tendering website of MMRDA at the date & time of submission prescribed 
in IFB after which no tender shall be accepted.  MMRDA will not be responsible 
for non-receipt of tender documents due to any delay and/or loss etc. The 
Employer may, at his discretion, extend the deadline for submission of Bids by 
issuing an amendment, in which case all rights and obligations of the Employer 
and the Bidders previously subject to the original deadline will thereafter be 
subject to the deadline as extended.  

ITB 26.1  Replace with 

Except where expressly permitted by these Instructions, the Bidder shall not 
make or cause to be made any alteration, erasure or obliteration to the text of the 
documents prepared by the Employer and submitted by the Bidder with or as part 
of his bid. Withdrawal of a Tender during the interval between the deadline for 
submission of bids and the expiration of the period of bid validity specified in the 
Form of Tender shall result in the forfeiture of the Tender Security.  



Section 2 - Bid Data Sheet 2-21R1 

Bidding Document for CA-59 Procurement of Plant Single-Stage: Two-Envelope 

ITB 26.2  Replace with 

No Tender shall be allowed to be modified by the Tenderer after the deadline for 
submission of Tenders  

ITB 26.3  Replace with 

The Tender submitted online will be taken as a final bid.  

ITB 27.1 Replace with 

The Bids shall be opened online by the opening committee on due date and time 
of Bid openings mentioned in IFB at  

Street address: Mumbai Metropolitan Region Development Authority (MMRDA) 

Floor/Room number: 6th Floor, B-wing, Old Administrative Building,  

City: Mumbai 

Country: India 

Date: 03rd 14th 25th January 2019 

Time: 1101 1201 Hrs 

ITB 27.2-
27.4  

Replace ITB 27.2-27.4 with  

Tenders for which an acceptable notice of withdrawal has been submitted 
pursuant to paragraph ITB 24 shall not be opened.  

ITB 27.5  

 

Replace ITB 27.5 with 

(a) Envelop (Envelop A) containing ‘Tender Security’ and ‘Cost of Tender 
Documents’ will be opened first. On opening of the same, MMRDA will first 
check the details of tender cost and tender security submitted by the tenderer 
online and cross verify the same with the hard copy submitted.  

(b) Tenders of those tenderers who have not submitted ‘Tender Security’ and 
‘Cost of Tender Documents’ shall not be opened.  

(c) Tenders of those tenderers who have not submitted valid ‘Tender Security’ 
and valid ‘Cost of Tender Documents’ shall be considered as non-responsive 
and liable to be rejected summarily. 

The Letter of Technical Bid shall be initialled by his authorized representatives of 
the Employer attending Technical Bid opening.  

ITB 27.6 Replace ITB 27.6 with 

The Technical Package (Envelop B) of all tenderers who have submitted a valid 
tender security and cost of tender document shall be opened in the presence of 
representatives of tenderers who choose to attend on date & time as mentioned 
in tender document in the office of the Director (System) – Metro PIU. 



Section 8 - Special Conditions of Contract 8-62R 
 
 
 

Bidding Document for CA-59                                         Procurement of Plant                                                Single-Stage: Two-Envelope 

 

Annexure-III 
 

Requirements under GCC/ SCC 

S.N DESCRIPTION Clause Ref. REQUIREMENT 

i Amount of Performance 
Security 

Clause 13 of SCC 
Clause 13.3 of the 
GCC 

10% of the Contract Price in types and 
proportions of currencies in which the 
contract price is payable. In the event of 
variations during the execution of the 
contract which result in payments to the 
Contractor over and above the contract 
price, the Performance Security shall be 
suitably adjusted. 

ii Latest date for 
commencement’ of the Works 

Clause 5 of the 
SCC & Clause 8.1 
of GCC 

As per the referred clauses of SCC 

iii ‘Time for completion’ of the work 
from the date of commencement of 
the work 

Clause 6 of the 
SCC & Clause 8.2 
of GCC 

18 15 months 

iv Liquidated Damages Clause 33 of the 
SCC & Clause 26.2 
of GCC 

Liquidated damages shall be levied as per 
the rate given in Appendix 4 of Section 9 
for non-achievement of Key dates. 

The maximum limit shall be 10% of the 
contract price. 

v ‘Defects Liability Period’ for the 
whole of the Works 

Clause 34 of the 
SCC 

As per clause 32 of SCC after the date of 
issue of Completion Certificate for the Part 
of the Works or from the date of ROD for 
the equipment’s and systems employer 
starts using and accepted by employer for 
DLP. 

vi Amount of advance payment Clause 12 of the 
SCC 

As per the referred clauses of SCC 

vii Amount of Professional Indemnity 
Insurance (PII). (for the contracts 
having Design in scope of work) 

Clause 60 of SCC AOA (any one accident) limit equal to 
6% of the contract value against 
lumpsum value in respect of ‘design and 
construct’ with AOY ( any one year) limit 
of 2 incidents in a year. In the 
Professional Indemnity insurance Policy 
the deductible amount shall not be more 
than 5% of AOA limit. PII Policy shall be 
obtained within four weeks from ‘date of 
commencement’ and shall be valid for 
five years after date of issue of 
‘Performance Certificate’.  


	Summary
	2-20
	2-21
	8-63



